


A report submitted to the department of mechanical engineering,
MARA Institute of Technology in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

Pr‘épar‘ed by
1)

Date

2)

Date

Approved by

Date

Date

12_0
Mohd. Rizal bin Khairudin

94503166
(Student)

21 OCTORER 1998

(p\%

Sha@e Pandi
94596735

(Student)
229 s topen 119

1. Dr. Darius énanar‘a\j '
Project Supervisor

26_00-- 'qa8€

YR

2. - Madya Mohd. Yusuf Mohd
Deputy Dean (Academic & Student)

V] 10]qg




ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The authors wish tfo express their sincere thanks and
appreciation to Dr. Darius Gnanaraj who supervised the project
for his highly valuable guidance’s and suggestions.

' The authors are very grateful to Mr. Bakar Meh of Metal
Performance Technology, SIRIM, staff of CADEM CENTRE,
especially  En. Shukor Jalil and En. Mohd Razip Abdullah for
their splendid cooperation.

Lastly, the authors wish to express their gratitude for colleagues
for their assistance in terms of efforts and ideas, directly or in
directly throughout the project.

Mohd. Rizal Khairudin
Shafee Pandi
October 1998



ABSTRACT

Crusher machine is invented as an idea enhancement to the previous
innovations. This machine is designed to fit its original objectives.
The machine has ability to compress an aluminium can which is widely
used for beverages. It works by crushing a 111 mm height can into
50mm height. Besides that the machine is manually operated and user
friendly.

Hopefully the consumers can benefit from this innovation. Easy
operation at all level of consumers will invite consumers to use it more
often and finally our main objective to keep the environment clean will

be satisfied.

One more thing need to be reminded is its robustic design. We
purposely design it to be operated manually to avoid major breakdown .
Comparatively, automatic crusher machine has more complex
component and more exposed to defection. Therefore, maintenance

cost can be reduced through this design.

The size of the machine is also a place saving size means it fakes less
space to install. Its portability from one place to another place make it
more feasible.

Last but not least , we are hoping that the innovation will help recycling
process for beverage cans and consumers will gain benefits as well,

1




1.0

TGN
WN =

21
2.2

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

4.0
4.1
411
41.2
4.1.3
41.4
4.2

5.0
511
521

CONTENTS

Acknowledgement
Abstract

Chapter 1

Objective

General

Problem Indentification

Suggestion To Overcome The Problem

Chapter 2

Previous Can Crusher - United State Patern
Combination Can Crushing And Retrieving Device
Crushing Machine Using The Hydraulic

And Electrical System

Chapter 3

The Design

Design Objective - Can Disposal Machine
Concept

Can Crusher Machine - An Overview
Characteristics Of Design

Chapter 4

Design

Machine Construction

Main Frame

Crushing Unit

Joining Rod

Pedal Arm

How Does the Machine Work

Chapter 5

Operation And Working Progress
Welded Connection

Testing - What Is Testing?

Page

W N =

12

20
20
21
21

25
25
27
33
33
35

40
43



