THE CAN DEFOCAL MAGINE
FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT
DIPLOMA OF ENGINEERING (MECHANICAL)

MORD. DEAL TRANSPORT

A report submitted to the department of mechanical engineering, MARA Institute of Technology in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

Prepared by	:	
1)	}	Mohd. Rizal bin Khairudin
Date	:	94503166 (Student) 21 OCTOBER 1998
2)		Shafee Pandi
Date	.a.	94596735 (Student) 22 <sup>nl.</sup> OCTOBER 1998
Approved by	:	Davins Granaraj  1. Dr. Darius Gnanaraj  Project Supervisor
Date	#3 1 <b>8</b>	26-00-1998
		2. Prof. Madya Mohd. Yusuf Mohd Deputy Dean (Academic & Student)
Date	*	<u>rol98</u>

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

The authors wish to express their sincere thanks and appreciation to Dr. Darius Gnanaraj who supervised the project for his highly valuable guidance's and suggestions.

The authors are very grateful to Mr. Bakar Meh of Metal Performance Technology, SIRIM, staff of CADEM CENTRE, especially En. Shukor Jalil and En. Mohd Razip Abdullah for their splendid cooperation.

Lastly, the authors wish to express their gratitude for colleagues for their assistance in terms of efforts and ideas, directly or in directly throughout the project.

Mohd. Rizal Khairudin Shafee Pandi October 1998

## ABSTRACT

Crusher machine is invented as an idea enhancement to the previous innovations. This machine is designed to fit its original objectives. The machine has ability to compress an aluminium can which is widely used for beverages. It works by crushing a 111 mm height can into 50mm height. Besides that the machine is manually operated and user friendly.

Hopefully the consumers can benefit from this innovation. Easy operation at all level of consumers will invite consumers to use it more often and finally our main objective to keep the environment clean will be satisfied.

One more thing need to be reminded is its robustic design. We purposely design it to be operated manually to avoid major breakdown.

Comparatively, automatic crusher machine has more complex component and more exposed to defection. Therefore, maintenance cost can be reduced through this design.

The size of the machine is also a place saving size means it takes less space to install. Its portability from one place to another place make it more feasible.

Last but not least, we are hoping that the innovation will help recycling process for beverage cans and consumers will gain benefits as well.

## **CONTENTS**

	Acknowledgement Abstract	Page i ii
1.0 1.1 1.2 1.3	Chapter 1 Objective General Problem Indentification Suggestion To Overcome The Problem	1 2 3
2.0 2.1 2.2	Chapter 2 Previous Can Crusher - United State Patern Combination Can Crushing And Retrieving Device Crushing Machine Using The Hydraulic And Electrical System	7 12
3.0 3.1 3.2 3.3 3.4	Chapter 3 The Design Design Objective - Can Disposal Machine Concept Can Crusher Machine - An Overview Characteristics Of Design	20 20 21 21
4.0 4.1 4.1.1 4.1.2 4.1.3 4.1.4 4.2	Chapter 4 Design Machine Construction Main Frame Crushing Unit Joining Rod Pedal Arm How Does the Machine Work	25 25 27 33 33 35
5.0 5.1.1 5.2.1	Chapter 5 Operation And Working Progress Welded Connection Testing - What Is Testing?	40 43